UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) March 7, 2022

PVH CORP. /DE/

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	001-0/5/2	13-1100910
((Commission File Numb	er) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
York,	New York	10016
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
s telepho	ne number, including	g area code <u>(212)-381-3500</u>
rmer name	Not Applicable or former address, if ch	<u>e</u> anged since last report)
rm 8-K f	iling is intended to s	multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant
14a-12 u s pursua s pursua	under the Exchange Ant to Rule 14d-2(b) unt to Rule 13e-4(c) u	Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) under the Exchange Act
` ′	1	Name of each exchange on which registered
110	PVH	New York Stock Exchange
b-2 of the	ne Securities Exchange mark if the registran	mpany as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of ge Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company □ t has elected not to use the extended transition period for ided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 0
	York, al executives telephoremer name rm 8-K f O Rule 42 14a-12 to as pursua as pursua (b) of th Tra rant is an ab-2 of the	Not Applicable Mot Ap

Item 8.01. Other Events.

As a result of the war in Ukraine, PVH Corp. (the "Company") made the decision to temporarily close its stores and pause all commercial activities in Russia and Belarus as of March 7, 2022. Additionally, virtually all of the Company's business partners in Ukraine have closed their stores. (The Company has no direct operations in Ukraine.) Approximately 2% of the Company's total net revenue in 2021 was generated in Russia, Belarus and Ukraine.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PVH CORP.

By: /s/ Mark D. Fischer

Mark D. Fischer Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: March 7, 2022